Greater Giyani Municipality
(Registration number LIM331)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2019 2018

An increase of R 444 494 on debt impairment is due to  recalculation of completeness on property rates.
15. Contracted services
Decrease of R 2 879 293 is due to reclassification of repairs and maintenance and provision for rehabilitation was not
accounted for with R 21 484 795 . Electrification of villages through INEG was reallocated to WIP with an amount of
R 14 634 434.
16. Repairs and maintenance
Repairs and maitenance was understated with R 2 879 293 which was incorrectly under contracted services.
17. General expenses
Decrease amounting to R 316 322 is the result of corrections made.
18. Provision for landfill site
Provision for landfill site was previously understated with R 21 484 795.
Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of financial
performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments: -

Statement of financial position
2018

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated
Inventories 2 841 375 452 091 3 293 466
VAT receivables 6 216 499 (763 900) 5 452 599
Receivables from exchange transactions 15 875 284 225 472 16 100 756
Property, plant and equipment 893 673 561 27 979 236 921 652 797
Intangible assets 171 053 35 250 206 303
Payables from exchange transactions (70 743 561) 1 870 508 (68 873 054)
Cash and cash equivalents 14 639 964 (217 800) 14 422 164
Investment property 11 196 000 9 074 000 20 270 000
Provision for landfill site (14 360 144) (21 484 795) (35 844 939)

859 510 031 17 170 062 876 680 092
Statement of finanical performance

68

Greater Giyani Municipality
(Registration number LIM331)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019
Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2019 2018

2018
Note As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Re-

classification
Restated

Rental of facilities and equipment 836 285 2 587 - 838 872
Acturial loss (2 322 492) 2 322 492 - -
Employee related costs (125 313 885) (5 161 773) - (130 475 658)
Remuneration of councillors (22 143 882) (94 130) - (22 238 012)
Property rates 35 238 339 444 494 - 35 682 833
Depreciation (84 607 767) 481 235 - (84 126 532)
General expenditure (52 028 133) 316 322 - (51 711 811)
Debt impairment (39 446 358) (444 494) - (39 890 852)
Contracted services (52 028 133) 14 534 434 2 879 293 (34 514 406)
Rehabilitation of dumping site - (21 484 795) - (21 484 795)
Repairs and maintenace - - (2 879 293) (2 879 293)
Acturial gains - 2 926 313 - 2 926 313
Deficit for the year (341 816 026) (6 157 315) - (347 873 341)
44. Risk management
Financial risk management
The municipality’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: (fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk),
and liquidity risk.
Liquidity risk
The municipality’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The municipality manages
liquidity risk through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities.
Cash flow forecasts are prepared and adequate utilised borrowing facilities are monitored.
The table below analyses the municipality’s financial liabilities and net-settled derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity